

No. 17-2290
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

CHARTER ADVANCED SERVICES (MN), LLC, and
CHARTER ADVANCED SERVICES VIII (MN), LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NANCY LANGE, in her official capacity as Chair of the Minnesota Public
Utilities Commission, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
No. 15-cv-3935 (SRN/KMM)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Steve W. Gaskins
Gaskins Bennett Birrell Schupp LLP
333 South 7th Street
Suite 3000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-9500

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

David A. Handzo
Ian Heath Gershengorn
Luke C. Platzer
Adam G. Unikowsky
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

Dated: October 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF CASE.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Charter Advanced’s Interconnected VoIP Service. 2

 1. Real-Time, Two-Way Voice Calling..... 2

 2. Online Access, Call Feature Management, and Future
 Features. 4

 B. Provisioning of Spectrum Voice Features..... 5

 C. Relationship to Charter’s Internet and Cable Services. 5

 D. Regulatory History. 5

 E. The MPUC’s Decision. 7

 F. Procedural History..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED THE
CLASSIFICATION OF SPECTRUM VOICE AS DISPOSITIVE..... 14

 A. The FCC Has Not Yet Decided the Classification of
 Interconnected VoIP Services and the Issue Is Properly Before
 the Court. 14

 B. The MPUC’s Regulations May Not Be Applied to Information
 Services. 18

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PROTOCOL CONVERSION COMPONENT OF INTERCONNECTED VOIP IS AN INFORMATION SERVICE CAPABILITY.....	20
A.	Spectrum Voice Offers the Capability of “Transforming” and “Processing” Information via Protocol Conversion.....	21
1.	Plain Text of the Communications Act.....	21
2.	Federal Decisions in VoIP Classification Litigation.	21
3.	The FCC’s <i>Non-Accounting Safeguards Order</i>	25
B.	The Telecommunications Management Exception Is Inapplicable.	27
1.	Plain Text of the Exception.....	27
2.	<i>Non-Accounting Safeguards Order</i>	29
3.	The <i>Open Internet Order</i> and “Adjunct-to-Basic” Doctrine Are Inapposite.....	35
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT SPECTRUM VOICE IS AN “OFFERING” OF AN INFORMATION SERVICE CAPABILITY.....	39
A.	Both Information Services and Telecommunications Services Can “Provide” Telecommunications.....	40
B.	The Protocol Conversion and Transmission Components of Spectrum Voice Are Components of the Same Finished Service Offering.	42
C.	Protocol Conversion Capability Adds Additional Functionality.	46
D.	Spectrum Voice’s Additional Features Are Not Necessary to Resolve this Appeal.....	49
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER COMPORTS WITH SOUND FEDERAL POLICY OBJECTIVES.	51

A.	State-Specific Entry Requirements and Regulations Frustrate Competition and Innovation in Advanced Services.....	51
B.	Federal Policy Does Not Dictate Identical Treatment of Providers Irrespective of Technology.	53
C.	State Universal Service Efforts Are Unaffected by the District Court’s Order.....	54
D.	<i>Amici</i> Overstate the Effects of Federal Preemption.	55
E.	Non-Regulation of VoIP Services by Other States Belies the MPUC’s and <i>Amici</i> ’s Policy Concerns.	57
	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Centurytel of Chatham LLC v. Sprint Communications Co. LP, 185 F. Supp. 3d 932, 944 (W.D. La. 2016), *aff'd*, 861 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2017)23, 24

Centurytel of Chatham LLC v. Sprint Communications Co. LP, 861 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2017)24

Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co., 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)52

In re Investigation into Regulation of Voice Over Internet Protocol (VoIP) Services (2012-109), 2013 VT 2319

Metropolitan Property & Casualty Insurance Co. v. Calvin, 802 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2015)51

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission v. FCC, 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)12, 17, 19, 51

National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)3, 25, 26, 38, 48

National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co., 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....35

PAETEC Communications, Inc. v. CommPartners, LLC, Civ. A. No. 08-0397 (JR), 2010 WL 1767193 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2010).....22, 31

Payton v. Kale Realty LLC, 164 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....38

Sprint Communications Co. v. Bernsten, 152 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (S.D. Iowa 2015), *aff’d sub nom. Sprint Communications Co., L.P. v. Lozier*, 860 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2017)23, 24

Sprint Communications Co., L.P. v. Lozier, 860 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2017)24

Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Connect Communications Corp., 225 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2000)20

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. v. Missouri Public Service Commission, 461 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Mo. 2006), *aff’d*, 530 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2008)22

United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016),
petition for cert. filed, __ U.S.L.W. __ (U.S. Sept. 27, 2017) (No. 17-498)37

United States v. Iqbal, 869 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 2017)19

Vonage Holding Corp. v. FCC, 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007)41

Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minnesota Public Service Commission, 290 F. Supp. 2d 993 (D. Minn. 2003).....15

Vonage Holdings Corp. v. New York State Public Service Commission, No. 04 Civ. 4306 (DFE), 2004 WL 3398572 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2004), *subsequent determination*, 2005 WL 3440708 (SDNY Dec. 14, 2005)22

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 153(24)12, 20, 28, 39, 46

47 U.S.C. § 153(25)3

47 U.S.C. § 153(50)13, 27, 39

47 U.S.C. § 153(51)21, 40

47 U.S.C. § 153(53)13, 39

47 U.S.C. § 251(g)24

47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(4)40, 55

47 U.S.C. § 254(d)40

47 U.S.C. § 254(f).....54

47 U.S.C. § 272(a)(2)(C)26

47 U.S.C. § 615a-1(a)57

47 U.S.C. § 615a-1(d).....57

Cal. Pub. Utils. Code § 71058

Minn. Stat. § 237.626, Subd. 252

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

In re Access Charge Reform, First Report and Order, 12 FCC Rcd 15,982 (1997), *aff’d sub nom. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. FCC*, 153 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 1998)23

In re Amendment of Section 64.072 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry), Final Decision, 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980), *aff’d sub nom. Computer & Communications Industry Ass’n v. FCC*, 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982)54

In re Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities, Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 20 FCC Rcd 14,853 (2005)..... 44-45

In re Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act and Broadband Access and Services, First Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 20 FCC Rcd 14,989 (2005).....43

In re Connect America Fund, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 FCC Rcd 17,663 (2011).....6, 18, 23

In re Ensuring Continuity of 911 Communications, Report and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 8677 (2015).....56

In re Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Report to Congress, 13 FCC Rcd 11,501 (1998).....44

In re Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 and 272 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, Order on Reconsideration, 12 FCC Rcd 2297 (1997) 29-30

In re Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 and 272 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, First Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 11 FCC Rcd 21,905 (1996), *modified in part*, Order on Reconsideration, 12 FCC Rcd 2297 (1997)*passim*

In re Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access To the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities, Declaratory Ruling and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 17 FCC Rcd 4798 (2002), *aff’d in part, vacated in part sub nom. by Brand X Internet Services v. FCC*, 345 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2003), *rev’d sub nom. National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....44

In re IP-Enabled Services, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 19 FCC Rcd 4863 (2004).....54

In re IP-Enabled Services, Report and Order, 24 FCC Rcd 6039 (2009)..... 18

In re Numbering Policies for Modern Communications, Report and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 6839 (2015).....6, 18

In re Petition of US Telecom for Forbearance Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 160(C) From Enforcement of Obsolete ILEC Legacy Regulations That Inhibit Deployment of Next-Generation Networks, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 31 FCC Rcd 6157 (2015)48

In re Procedures for Implementing the Detariffing of Customer Premises Equipment and Enhanced Service (Second Computer Inquiry), Seventh Report and Order, 1986 WL 292558 (FCC Jan. 23, 1986)34

In re Protecting the Privacy of Customers of Broadband and Other Telecommunications Services, Report and Order, 31 FCC Rcd 13,911 (2016).....18

In re Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (2015), *aff'd*, *United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*, 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016), *petition for cert. filed*, ___ U.S.L.W. ___ (U.S. Sept. 27, 2017) (No. 17-498)*passim*

In re Request for Review by Intercall, Inc. of Decision of Universal Service Administrator, Order, 23 FCC Rcd 10,731 (2008).....28

In re Restoring Internet Freedom, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 32 FCC Rcd 4434 (2017).....35

In re Revision of the Commission’s Rules to Ensure Compatibility with Enhanced 911 Emergency Calling Systems, Third Report and Order, 14 FCC Rcd 17,388 (1999).....53

In re Rural Call Completion, Report and Order, and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 28 FCC Rcd 16,154 (2013).....18, 34

In re Rural Health Care Support Mechanism, Report and Order, 27 FCC Rcd 16,678 (2012)33

In re Time Warner Cable Request for Declaratory Ruling that Competitive Local Exchange Carriers May Obtain Interconnection Under Section 251 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended, to Provide Wholesale Telecommunications Services to VoIP Providers, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 22 FCC Rcd 3513 (2007)6, 57

In re Universal Service Contribution Methodology, Declaratory Ruling, 25 FCC Rcd 15,651 (2010)..... 54-55

In re Universal Service Contribution Methodology, Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 21 FCC Rcd 7518 (2006), *aff'd in relevant part sub nom. Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC*, 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007)12, 16, 17, 40, 41

In re Universal Service Methodology, Order, 31 FCC Rcd 13,220 (WCB 2016)49

In re Vonage Holdings Corp. Petition for Declaratory Ruling Concerning an Order of the MPUC, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 FCC Rcd 22,404 (2004), *aff'd, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission v. FCC*, 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)*passim*

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Mo. House Bill 1779, 94th Gen. Assembly, 2d Reg. Sess. (Aug. 28, 2008)58

N.H. House Bill 542, 2013 Reg. Sess. (July 27, 2013)58

OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 C.F.R. § 9.33, 34

47 C.F.R. § 64.1120(e)7

47 C.F.R. § 68.105(c)33, 35

47 C.F.R. § 68.105(d)33, 35

47 C.F.R. § 76.135

47 C.F.R. § 76.5(mm)(1)33

Sherry Lichtenberg, NRRI, *Examining the Role of State Regulators as Traditional Oversight Is Reduced* (July 11, 2015), <http://nrri.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/2015-Jul-Sherry-Lichtenberg-Role-of-State-Regulators.pdf>.....57

Minn. R. § 7810.1800-.220053

Minnesota Commerce Department, *TAP, Lifeline & Linkup*, <https://mn.gov/commerce/industries/telecom/tap/> (last visited Oct. 13, 2017)55
